

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

ADAM S. LEVY on behalf of himself and all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THOMAS GUTIERREZ, RICHARD J. GAYNOR, RAJA  
BAL, J. MICHAL CONAWAY, KATHLEEN A. COTE,  
ERNEST L. GODSHALK, MATTHEW E.  
MASSENGILL, MARY PETROVICH, ROBERT E.  
SWITZ, NOEL G. WATSON, THOMAS WROE, JR.,  
MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LLC, GOLDMAN,  
SACHS & CO., CANACCORD GENUITY INC., AND  
APPLE INC.,

Defendants.

No. 1:14-cv-00443-JL

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF  
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

ORR & RENO, P.A.  
Jennifer A. Eber N.H. Bar No. 8775  
Jeffrey C. Spear N.H. Bar No. 14938  
45 S. Main Street, PO Box 3550  
Concord, NH 03302-3550  
Tel: (603) 224-2381  
Fax: (603) 224-2318

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP  
John C. Browne  
Lauren A. Ormsbee  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
Tel.: (212) 554-1400  
Fax: (212) 554-1444

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND.....5

II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-FUND METHOD OR THE LODESTAR METHOD.....6

    A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method.....7

    B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method .....8

III. FACTORS CONSIDERED BY COURTS IN THE FIRST CIRCUIT CONFIRM THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE .....11

    A. The Amount of the Recovery Supports the Requested Fee .....12

    B. The Skill and Experience of Counsel Support the Requested Fee.....12

    C. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee .....13

    D. The Risks of Continued Litigation of the Claims Against Apple Support the Requested Fee .....15

    E. The Amount of Time Devoted to the Prosecution and Settlement of the Claims Against Apple by Plaintiffs’ Counsel Supports the Requested Fee .....19

    F. Awards in Similar Cases Support the Requested Fee.....20

    G. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee .....20

    H. Class Representatives Have Approved the Requested Fee.....21

    I. The Reaction of the Class to Date Supports the Requested Fee .....21

IV. LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED .....22

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, &amp; Emp. Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	6, 20
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Deriv., &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>Braun v. GT Solar Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-00312-JL, Dkt. 139 (D.N.H. Sept. 27, 2011) (Laplante, J.).....	8, 24
<i>In re Cabletron Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 30(D.N.H. 2006) .....	8
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	4, 21
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	13
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010).....	10
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	15
<i>Diaz v. Jiten Hotel Mgmt.</i> , 741 F.3d 170 (1st Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>In re Doral Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-01393-GAG, 2016 WL 10516658 (D.P.R. Aug. 8, 2016).....	24
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 375 (D. Mass. 1997) (O’Toole, J.) .....	7
<i>In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig.</i> , 167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1999).....	22

<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4357550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	10, 20, 24
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros. Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5194 (SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011) .....	13
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	13
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	11
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	6
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , No. 09-12146-GAO, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan 8, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	11
<i>Latorraca v. Centennial Techs. Inc.</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D. Mass. 2011) .....	22
<i>Levy v. Gutierrez</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00443-JL, Dkt. 196, slip op. (D.N.H. July 30, 2018) (Ex. 6).....	7
<i>Levy v. Gutierrez</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00443-JL, slip op. (D.N.H. July 30, 2018), Dkt. 196 (Ex. 6).....	24
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1430, 2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005).....	7, 8, 11, 15
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18
<i>Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-554-JNL, 2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. &amp; Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , No. 04-cv-10981, 2014 WL 5810625 (D. Mass. Nov. 10, 2014) .....	7
<i>New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.</i> , No. 05-11148-PBS, 2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009).....	8, 10, 16
<i>In re OCA, Inc. Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 05-2165, 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009) .....	18

*In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.*,  
815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011).....20

*In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.*,  
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....8, 11

*Roberts v. TJX Cos., Inc.*,  
No. 13-cv-13142-ADB, 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016).....22

*Schwartz v. TXU Corp.*,  
No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2006).....13

*Sloman v. Presstek, Inc.*,  
No. 06-cv-377-JL, Dkt. 139 (D.N.H. July 20, 2009) (Laplante, J.).....8, 24

*In re StockerYale, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 1:05cv00177–SM, 2007 WL 4589772 (D.N.H. Dec. 18, 2007).....8, 10

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....6, 20

*In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.*,  
56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....5, 6, 7, 8

*In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.*,  
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007)..... *passim*

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....7

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(4).....23

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) .....23

**Other Authorities**

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 14.122 (2002).....9
